

---

**Changes to legislation:** Criminal Justice Act 1982, Paragraph 8 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 January 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 14

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Prison Act 1952 (c. 52)*

- [<sup>F1</sup>8 In section 49 of that Act (persons unlawfully at large)—
- (a) in subsection (1) for the words “or Borstal training” there shall be substituted the words “custody for life or youth custody”, and after the word “centre” where first occurring there shall be inserted the words “or a young offenders institution”;
  - (b) in subsection (2)—
    - (i) for the words “Borstal training” there shall be substituted the words “youth custody”; and
    - (ii) for the words “prison, Borstal institution or detention centre, as the case may be” there shall be substituted the words “place in which he is required in accordance with law to be detained”; and
  - (c) in paragraph (a) of the proviso to that subsection, for the words following “prison” there shall be substituted the words “, youth custody centre, remand centre or detention centre;”.]

---

#### Textual Amendments

**F1** Sch. 14 para. 8 repealed (E.W.) (1.3.1998) by 1994 c. 33, ss. 168(3), 172(2), **Sch. 11**; S.I. 1998/277, art. 3(3)

**Changes to legislation:**

Criminal Justice Act 1982, Paragraph 8 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 23 January 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 32(1A)(ca) words inserted by [2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 36](#)